
Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday,2lst February,20lB

PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Jane Dowson in the Chair

WARD WARD

ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY

Barry John Anderson
Caroline Anderson
Billy Flynn

ALWOODLEY

Neil Alan Buckley
Dan Cohen
Peter Mervyn Harrand

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD

Karen Renshaw
Jack Dunn
Lisa Mulherin

ARMLEY

Alison Natalie Kay Lowe

James McKenna
Alice Smart
BEESTON & HOLBECK

Angela Gabriel
Adam Ogilvie
David Congreve
BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY

Caroline Gruen
Julie Heselwood
Kevin Ritchie
BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL

Denise Ragan
Asghar Khan
Ron Grahame

Andrew Carter
Amanda Carter
Rod Wood

CHAPEL ALLERTON

Eileen Taylor
Mohammed Rafique
Jane Dowson

CITY & HUNSLET

Elizabeth Nash
Patrick Davey
Mohammed lqbal

CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR

Pauleen Grahame
Peter John Gruen
FARNLEY & WORTLEY

David Blackburn
Ann Blackburn
Terry Wilford
GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON

Mark Dobson
Stuart McKenna
GIPTON & HAREHILLS

Salma Arif
Arif Hussain
Kamila Maqsood



GUISELEY & RAWDON

Graham Latty
Paul John Spencer Wadsworth
Pat Latty
HAREWOOD

Ryan Stephenson

Matthew James Robinson

HEADINGLEY

Alison Garthwaite
Neil Walshaw
Jonathon Pryor
HORSFORTH

Christopher Townsley
Dawn Collins
Brian Cleasby
HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE

Christine Denise Towler
Gerry Harper
Javaid Akhtar
KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT

Graham Hyde

Catherine Dobson
Brian Michael Selby
KIPPAX & METHLEY

Mary Elizabeth Harland
James Lewis
Keith lvor Wakefield
KIRKSTALL

Lucinda Joy Yeadon
John Anthony lllingworth
Fiona Elizabeth Venner
MIDDLETON PARK
Paul Anthony Truswell
Judith Blake

Kim Groves
MOORTOWN

Rebecca Charlwood
Sharon Hamilton

MORLEY NORTH

Robert Finnigan
Robert Gettings
Thomas Leadley
MORLEY SOUTH

Judith Elliott

Shirley Varley

OTLEY & YEADON

Sandy Edward Charles Lay
Colin Campbell
Ryk Downes
PUDSEY

Josephine Patricia Jarosz
Richard Alwyn Lewis

Mick Coulson
ROTHWELL

David Nagle
Karen Bruce
Barry Stewart Golton
ROUNDHAY

Eleanor Tunnicliffe
Christine Macniven
Ghulam Hussain
TEMPLE NEWSAM

Debra Coupar
Helen Hayden

WEETWOOD

Jonathan Bentley
Susan Bentley
Judith Mara Chapman
WETHERBY
Gerald Wilkinson
Alan James Lamb

John Michael Procter

')



B3

B4

85

87

86

Announcements
a) The Lord Mayor reminded those present that the meeting was to be webcast.

b) The Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor Graham Latty on his nomination as
Lord Mayor elect for 2018119.

c) The Lord Mayor reported the recent death of former Lady Mayoress Mrs
Celine North.

Council stood in silent tribute

Minutes of the last Meeting
It was moved by Councillor Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor G Latty and

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1Oth January 2018 be
approved.

Declarations of lnterest
Councillor Mark Dobson reported that he was the manager of a Neighbourhood
Network.

Communications
The Chief Executive informed Council that a response to a Council resolution has
been received from Dominic Raab MP, Minister of State for Housing in respect of the
White Paper on the Housing Revenue Borrowing Cap considered by Council in

November and that the response had previously been circulated to all Members of
Council.

The Chief Executive also informed Council that at the Annual Leeds LGBT awards
(the 'owlies') , the LGBT Community Hub had won the Community Award.

Motion to Suspend Council Procedure Rules
It was moved by Councillor Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor G Latty and

RESOLVED -
a) That Council Procedure Rules 21 .4 (b) and 14.6(b) be suspended in respect

of the Budget item to allow Councillor Blake to move amendment '1 as part of
her budget motion speech and Councillor J Lewis to second Amendment 1 as
parl of his budget motion speech, Councillor Andrew Carter to move and
Councillor J Procter to second amendments 2 to 17 en bloc, to allow
Councillor Golton to move and Councillor J Bentley to second amendments
1B lo 22 en bloc, and to allow Councillor D Blackburn to move and Councillor
Wilford to second amendments 24 to 27 en bloc and to allow Councillor M
Dobson to move and Councillor C Dobson to second amendments 28 to 30
en bloc

b) That Council Procedure Rule 14.1 be suspended in respect of the Budget
item and to agree;

(i) that time limits will not be imposed on budget speeches of Group Leaders or
their nominees in the budget debate.

(ii)that a member contributing to the budget debate can do so for up to 5
minutes.

(iii)that a member seconding the budget motion or budget amendments can do
so for up to 5 minutes.

,l



8B

89

90

91

(iv) that when summing up on the budget motion the Leader of Council can
do so for up to 15 minutes.

c) That Council Procedure Rule 3.3 be suspended in respect of the Minutes and
to agree that consideration of the Executive Board minutes will continue up to
4.45pm at which point the Leader of Council or the relevant Executive
Member will sum up for up to 10 minutes.

Recommendations of the Executive Board - Best Council Plan2018-2019
Proposals
It was moved by Councillor J Lewis, seconded by Councillor Ogilvie and

RESOLVED - That the Best Council Plan 2018/19 to 2020121 appended to the report
be adopted and that Scrutiny Boards and others who have provided comments
throughout the consultation period be thanked. Council also noted that fuñher
development and graphic design work would take place prior to the publication of the
Plan in March 2018.

Report on Attendance
It was moved by Councillor Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor Harland and

RESOLVED - That approval be given to the absence of Councillor Neil Dawson from
meetings of the authority for a period of six months from the date of this meeting.

Amendments to Executive Arrangements
It was moved by Councillor Ogilvie seconded by Councillor Harland and

RESOLVED - That the report of the City Solicitor presenting to Council an
amendment to the Leader's executive arrangements for the 2017l18 Municipal year
be noted.

Budget ltem
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 14.9 leave of Council was given for
Councillor Blake to alter the motion in her name having now received the precepts
from West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority, Rawdon Parish Council and Ledston
Parish Council by altering 7(ii) Council Tax by ; (ii) Council Tax by altering figures at
(ü) 2 a to f, the alteration of tabulations at (ii) 2 g (table 5) and h (table 6), (ii) 3 (table
7) and (ii) 4 (table B), the alteration of paragraph (ii) 3 by the deletion of the words
'are expected to issue' and replace with 'have issued', by altering paragraph (ii)   by
the deletion of the words 'subject to' and replace with 'having received' and by the
inclusion of any amendments to the Budget Motion that are agreed by Full Council .

The altered paragraph(s)/table(s) are contained in the resolution below

i) Revenue Budget

a)To agree that the revenue budget for 2018/19 totalling t510.9m be approved.
This means that the Leeds element of the council tax for 2018119 will increase by
2.99% plus the Adult Social Care precept of 2%. This excludes the police and fire
precepts which will be incorporated into the report to be submitted to Council on
Ihe 21't February 2018.

b) To agree grants totalling f70k be allocated to parishes

4

c) To approve the strategy at Appendix 9 in respect of the flexible use of capital
receipts.



1

d) To agree with respect to the Housing Revenue Account that the following be
approved.

i) a reduction of 1% in dwelling rents in non-Private Finance lnitiative areas.
ii) an increase of 3% in dwelling rents in PFI areas.
iii) an increase of 3.9% in district heating charges.
iv) that service charges for multi-story flats are increased by î2 per week.
v) that service charges for low/medium rise properties are increased by

3.9%.
vi) that the charge for tenants who benefit from the sheltered support service

currently paying f4 a week be increased to f6 per week.
vii) That any overall increase to tenants in respect of rents, service and

sheltered support charges will be no more than Ð5 per week.

ii) Council Tax

That it be noted that at the meeting on 1Oth January 2018, Council agreed the
following amounts for the year 2018/19, in accordance with regulations made
under Sections 318(3) and 34(4) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

a) 225,055.2 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)
Regulations 1992 (as amended)as its council tax base forthe year.

5



2

b) Table 4: Taxbase Numbers 20181'19

Taxbase: Numbers
2o18I19 :: r'"' : , ':':,':';;,:;" ;;

Aberford and D istrict
Allerton Bywater
Alw ood ley
Arth in g to n

Austhorpe
Bardsey cum Rigton
Barwick in Elmet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bram ham cum Oglethorpe
Bram hope and Carlton
C lifford
Collingham with Linton
D rig h lington
East Keswick
Gildersom e
Great and Little Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Mic klefield
Morley
O tley
Pool in W harfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
S hadw ell
Swillington
Thorne r
Thorp Arch
W alton
W etherby
W othersom e

773.8
1 ,429.3
3,6 50.9

ao À 7LO+. t

25.4
1,126.5
1,985.4
2,01 5.4

732.6
1 ,81 5.3

7 42.9
1,704.1
1,865.4

585.3
1,832.7

60 3.3
1,833.2
7 ,239.2
2,884.6

96.1
159.2
510.2

10,642.8
4,97L0

955.7
2,7 50.0

811.5
970.9
9 54.5
7 54.1
375.5
1 16.9

4,707.4
8.2

being the amounts calculated by the Council in accordance with Regulation 6
of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for the year for
dwellings in those parls of its area to which one or more special items relate.

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2018119 in accordance with Sections 314 to 36 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992:-

a) 82,173,81 1,030 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council est¡mates for the items set out in
Section 314(2)(a) to (f) of the Act.

b) €1,870,338,831 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council est¡mates for the items set out ¡n
Section 314(3)(a) to (d) of the Act.

being the amount by which the aggregate at
2(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 2(b)

6

c)€303,472,199



d)Ê1,348.434513

e) €1 ,922,982.00

f) €1,339.89

above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 314( )of the Act, as its council
tax requirement for the year.

being the amount at 2(c) above, divided by the
amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with Section 318(1) of
the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax
for the year.

being the aggregate amount of all special items
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.

being the amount at 2(d) above, less the result
given by dividing the amount at 2(e) above by
the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for
the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which no special item relates.

7



s) Table 5: Band D Pre Parish

being the amounts given by adding to the amount aI2(f) above the amounts
of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's
area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b)above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 3a(3) of the Act, as the
basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which one or more special items relate.

..,'BariParish

Aberford and District
Allefton Byruater
Alwoodley
Arlhington
Bardsey cum Rigton
Banruick in Elmet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bramham cum Oglethorpe
Bramhope and Carlton
Clifford
Collingham with Linton
Drighlington
East Keswick
Gildersome
Great and Little Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Micklefìeld
Morley
Otley
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
Shadwell
Swillington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
Walton
Wetherby

1,361.28
1,365.78
1,353.89
1,347.79
1,369.41
'1,358.60

1,359.40
1,373.13
1,370.70
1,372.20
1,393.29
1 ,366.16
1,371.50
1,352.17
1,369.73
1,348.62
1,355.74
1,372.17
'1,392.96

1,360.59
1,445.87
1,359,09
1,425.02
1,382.51
1,355.22
1,371.93
1,377.76
1,370.80
1,379.01
1,399.81
1,390.79
1,394.16

8



.'Band A. l

,."ì. f p. ..:

. Band B' :

,...1r p.'p: .,.

:,8¿¡d Q ,

:, €. p'' :i
Band D

¡.',. ç,ìpl:r.:
i, Band F,
.,1.,:'€ 'p: ì.t i

Band F
' Ê,P, ,:ll,

, BandG:
1 

, ,,ãl p' :,

LEEDS EXCEPT PARTS
BELOW:

Parish of

Aberford and District
Alìerton Bpvater
Alwoodley
Arthìngton
Bardsey cum Rigton
Barwick in Elmet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bramham cum Oglethorpe
Bramhope and Carlton
Clifford
Collingham with Linton
Drighlìngton
East Keswick
Gildersome
Great and Little Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Micklefield
Morley
Otley
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
Shadwell
Swillington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
Walton
Wetherby

893.26

907.52
910.52
902.59
898.s3
912.94
905.73
906.27
915.42
91 3.80
914.80
928.86
910.77
914.33
901.45
913.r 5

899.08
903.83
914.78
928.64
907.06
963.91
906.06
950.01
921.67
903.48
914.62
9'18.51
913.87
919.34
933.21
927.19
929.44

1 ,042.14

1,058.77
1,062.27
1,053.03
1,048.28
1,065.10
1,056.69
1,057 .31

1,067.99
1,066.10
1,067 .27
1,083.67
1,062.57
1,066.72
1 ,051 .69
1,065.35
1,048.93
1,054.46
1,067 .24
1,083.41
1,058.24
1j24.57
1,057 .07
'r,1 08.35
1,075.29
1,054.06
1,067.06
1,071.59
1,066.18
1,072.56
1,O88.74

1,08'1 .73
1,084.35

1 ,1 91 .01

1 ,210.03
1,214.03
1,203.46
1,'1 98.04
1,217.25
1,207.64
1,208.36
1,220.56
1,218.40
1,219.73
1,238.48
1,214.36
1,219.11
1,201 .93
1,217.54
1,198.77
l,205.10
1,219.71
't ,238.19
1,209.41
1,285.22
1,208.08
1,266.68
1,228.90
1,204.64
1,219.49
1,224.68
1,218.49
1,225.79
1,244.28
1,236.26
1.239.25

1,361.28
1,365.78
1,353.89
1,347.79
1,369.41
1,3s8.60
1,359.40
1,373.13
1,370.70
1,372.20
1,393.29
1,366.16
'1 ,371.50
1,352.17
1,369.73
1,348.62
1,355.74
1,372.17
1,392.96
1,360.59
1,445-87
1,359.09
1,425.02
1,382.51
1,355.22
1,371.93
1,377.76
1,370.80
1,379.01
1,399.81

1,390.79
1 ,394.16

1,339,89

1,663.79
1,669.29
1 ,654 .7 5

1,647.30
1,673.72
1,660.51
'1 ,661.49
1,678.27
1,675.30
1,677.13
1,702.91
1,669.75
1,676.28
1,652.65
1,674.11
1,648.31
1,657.02
1,677.10
1,702.51

1,662.94
1,767.17
1,661.11
1.741 .69

1,689.73
1,656.38
1,676.80
1,683.93
1,675.42
1,685.46
1 ,7'10.88
1,699.85
1,703.97

1,637.64

1,966.29
1,972.79
1,955.62
1,946.81
1,978.04
1,962.42
1,963.58
1,983.41
1,979.90
1,982.07
2,012.53
1,973.34
1,981.06
1 ,953.13
1,978.50
1,948.01
1,958.29
1,982.02
2,012.05
1,965.30
2,088.48
1,963.13
2,058.36
1,996.96
1,957.54
1,981.68
1 ,990.10
1,S80.04
1,991.90
2,021 .95

2,008.92
2,013.79

1,935.40

2,268.80
2,276.30
2,256.48
2,246.32
2,282.35
2,264.33
2,265.67
a aoo Ãt

2,284.50
2,287.00
2,322.15
2,276.93
2,285.83
2,253.62
2,282.88
2,247.70
2,259.57
2,286.95
2,321 .60

2,267.65
2,409.78
2,265-15
2,375.03
2,304.18
2,258.70
2,286.55
2,296.27
2,284.67
2,298.35
2,333.02
2,317.98
2,323.60

2.233.15 2,679.78

2,722.56
2,731 .56
2,707.78
2,695.58
2,738.82
2,717.20
2,718.80
2,746.26
2,741 .40
2,7 44.40
2,786.58
2,732.32
2,743.00
2,704.34
2,739.46
2,697.24
2,7 11 .48
2,7 44.34
2,785.92
2,721 .18
2,891 .7 4

2,718.18
2,850.04
2,765.02
2,710.44
2,743.86
2,755.52
2,741 .60
2,758.02
2,799.62
2,781 .58
2,788.32

h) Table 6: Leeds and Parish Precepts Excluding Police and Fire 2018119

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(f) and 2(g) above by
the numberwhich, in the proportion setout in Section 5(1)of the Act, is
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuat¡on band divided by the
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation
Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1)of the
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year ¡n respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

That it be noted for the year 2018/19 that the Police and Crime Commissioner
and the Fire & Rescue Authority have issued the following precepts to the
Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below.

Table 7: Police and Fire Precepts 2018119

J

ir-i .

11a:
l¿:l:
N'.1.
¡9:K'
#JËr
H.ii'¡
ìft:::i

ìþJ
ffi'..:,

ffi
&t:ì

Precepting Authority Band A
Êp

Band B
Êp

Band C
€p

Band D
€pl

Band E
€p

Band F

€p
Band G
'Êp'

Band H

Êp

Police & Crime Commissioner
West Yorkshire

WestYorkshire Frre and Rescue
Authority

108.6329

41 81 0639

126.7383

ß.779078

144.8438

55.747519

1 62 9493

62 7 15959

199 1603

76.652838

235.3712

90 58971 I

271.5822

1 04.526s97

325 8986

125.431 91 B



4 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(h)
and 3 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, and having received the Fire & Rescue
Authority precept, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of
council tax for the year 2018119 for each of the categories of dwellings shown
below:

Table 8: Leeds and Parish Precepts lncluding Police and Fire 2018119

That, in accordance with section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act
'1992, following the principles set out by the Secretary of State and in the
Referendums Relating to Council Tax lncreases (Principles) (England) Report
2018119, it be determined that Leeds City Council's relevant basic amount of
council tax for the year 2018119 is not excessive

6 That the schedule of instalments for 2018/19 for transfers to Leeds
City Council and payments to the Police and Crime Commissioner and the
Fire & Rescue Authority out of the Collection Fund be determined as set out
in Appendix ll of this report.

5

.10

' Band.A'.
,,. .::' ç . ¡i;;' ;;:;,¡; :

" Bãäd B:,,'

:::'.:iÊr p,-ìr:
iig.e,,[,E
:.t:ì..:ì Êt Þ,rtì:,i:È

;..:Qgnd.F..:'¡
::::,:.:Êt:P.¡::.l.

'¡:;1e.an,..q:Hi,,l

,,,,,,, :..Ê,,, Pt";t'lt'

LEEDS EXCEPT PARTS
BELOW:

Parish of:

Aberford and District
Allerton Byrr,rater

Alwoodley
Arthington
Bardsey cum Rigton
Ban¡¡ick ¡n Elmet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bramham cum Oglethorpe
Bramhope and Carlton
Clifford
Collingham with Linton
Drighlington
East Keswick
Gildersome
Greatand LitUe Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Micklefìeld
Morley
Otley
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
Shadwell
Swillington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
Walton
Wetherby

1,043.70

1,057.96
'1 ,060.96
1,053.03
1,048.97
1,063.38
1,056.17
1,056.71
1,065.86
1 ,064.24
1,065.24
1,079.30
1,061 .21

1 ,064.77
1,051.89
1,063.59
1 ,049.52
1,054.27
1,065.22
1,079.08
1,057.50
1 ,114.35
1,056.50
1,100.45
1,072.11
1,053.92
1,065.06
1,068.95
1,064.31
'1 ,069.78
1,083.65
1,077.63
1.079 88

1,217 .66

1,234.29
1,237 .79
1,228.55
1,223.80
1 ,240.62
1,232.21
1,232.83
1,243.51

1,241 .62
1,242.79
1,259.19
1,238.09
1,242.24
1,227.21
1,240.87
1,224.45
1,229.98
1,242.76
1,258.93
1,233.76
1,300.09
1,232.59
1,283.87
1,250.81
1,229.58
1,242.s8
1,247 .11

1,241 .70
1,248.08
1,264.26
1,257 .25
1,259.87

1,391.60

1,410.62
1,414.62
1,404.05
1,398.63
1,417.84
1,408.23
1,408.95
1,421 .15
'1 ,418.99
1,420.32
1,439.07
1 ,414 .95
1,419.70
1,402.52
1,418.13
1,399.36
1,405.69
1,420.30
1,438-78
1 ,4'10.00
1,485.81
1,408.67
1,467.27
1,429.49
1,405.23
1 ,420.08
1,425.27
1 ,419.08
1,426.38
1 ,444.87
1,436.85
1,439.84

'1 ,565.56

1,586.95
1,591.45
1,579.56
1,573.46
1,595.08
1 ,584.27
1,585.07
1,598.80
1,596.37
1,597.87
1,618.96
1,591.83
1,597.17
1,577.84
1,595.40
1,574.29
1,581.41
1,597.84
1,618.63
1,586.26
1,671.54
1,584.76
1,650.69
'i ,608.18
1,580.89
1,597.60
1,603.43
1,596.47
1,604.68
1,625.48
1,616.46
1,619.83

1 ,913.45

1,939.60
1,945.10
1,930.56
1,923.11
1,949.53
1,936.32
'1 ,937.30
1,954.08
1,951.'1 1

1p52.94
1,978.72
1,945.56
1,952.09
1,928.46
1,949.52
1,924.12
1,932.83
1,952.91
1,978.32
1,938.75
2,042.98
1,936.92
2,017.50
1,965.54
1,932.19
1,952.61
1,959.74
1,e51 .23
1,961 .27
1,986.69
1,975.66
1 ,979.78

2,261 .36

2,292.25
2,298.75
2,281 .58
) t7t 77

2,304.00
2,288.38
2,289.54
2,309.37
2,305.86
2,308.03
2,338.49
2,299.30
2,307.02
2,279.09
2,304.46
2,273.97
2,284.25
2,307.98
2,338.01
2,291 .26
2,414.44
2,289.09
2,384.32
2,322.92
2,283.50
2,307.64
2,316.06
2,306.00
2,317.86
2,347.91
2,334.88
2,339.75

2,609.26

2,644.91
2,652.41
2,632.59
2,622.43
2,658.46
2,640.44
2,641 .78
2,664.66
2,660.61
2,663.11
2,698.26
2,653.04
2,661 .94
2,629.73
2,658.99
2,623.81
2,635.68
2,663.06
2,697 .71

2,643.76
2,785.89
2,641 .26
2,751 .14
2,680.29
2,634.81
¿,oo¿.oo
2,672.38
2,660.78
2,67 4.46
2,709.13
2,694.09
2,699.71

3,131.1 1

3,173.89
3,182.89
3,159.1'1

3,146.91
3,190.15
3,168.53
3,170.13
3,197.59
3,192.73
3,195.73
3,237.91
3,183.65
3,194.33
3,155.67
3,190.79
3,148.57
3,162.81
3,195.67
3,237.25
3,172.51
3,343.07
3,169.51
3,301.37
3,216.35
3,161 .77
3,195.19
3,206.85
3,192.93
3,209.35
3,250.95
3,232.91
3,239,65

...:

t::
I



iii) Capital Programme Update 2017-2020

a) That the attached capital programme for 2018-2021 totalling t1,472.3m,
including the revised projected position for 2017118, as presented in
Appendix F of the report be approved.

b) That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2018/19 as set out in

Appendix D of the report be approved,

iv) Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

a) That the borrowing limits for 2017118,2018119,2019120 and 2020121 be set
as detailed in Section 3.4 of the submitted report and the changes to both
the Operational Boundary and the Authorised limits be noted.

b) That the treasury management indicators for 2017118, 2018119, 2019120
and 2020121 be set as detailed in Section 3.5 of the submitted report.

c) That the investment limits for 2017118,2018119,2019120 and 2020121 be
set as detailed in Section 3.6 of the submitted report

d) That the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement be adopted

An amendment (1) was moved by Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor J Lewis
that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 atof
and accompanying tables as appropriate

A reduction of t750k in the Strategic budget through reducing the budgeted
contribution to the Council's general reserve.

b. An increase of 1180k to the Communities and Environment directorate to fund
an increase in the budget for Community Committees.

c. An increase of f240k in the Parks and Countryside budget within the
Communities and Environment directorate.

d. An increase of f330k in Public Health budgetwithin the Adults and Health
directorate.

An amendment (2) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A reduction of L240k to the Strategic budget through a reduction to the cost of
full time trade union convenors.

b) An increase of î-240k in the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
cessation of charges for inert waste.'

An amendment (3) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

fi



ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 a To f
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) An increase ín the Adults and Health budget of f 1m through a contribution
from the NHS to support adult social care.

b) lncreased expenditure of [1m on Neighbourhood Networks within the Adults
and Health budget.'

An amendment (4)was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for201Bi19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A decrease of f330k in the City Development budget through a reduction in
the Cultural Legacy budget.

b) An increase of f 330k in the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
implementation of two new rounds for the kerbside collection of food waste.'

An amendment (5) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A reduction in the Resources and Housing directorate budget of f240k to be
achieved through the implementation of efficiencies in the revenue spending
on back office lT systems.

b) An increase of f240k in the Communities and Environment budget to
implement kerbside glass collection to 24k properties.'

An amendment (6)was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 alof
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) An increase of f 1m in the City Development budget to fund the creation of a
cultural legacy for the City. This will be funded through a contribution from the
Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool.'

An amendment (7) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 aTot
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) A reduction in the Strategic Budget as a result of a C750k reduction in the
budgeted contribution to the Councíl's general reserve.

b) A t750k reduction in the Strategic Budget resulting from an increment freeze
for all staff on PO grades and above.

12



c) An increase of f 1.5m in the High Needs block of the Schools Budget to
resource Funding for lnclusion (FFl).'

An amendment (B) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for201Bl19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A reduction of f100k to the Strategic Budget to reflect the part year savings
from the withdrawal of double time overtime rates and replace them with time
and a half.

b) An increase in the City Development budget of f 100k to fund planning
enforcement prosecutions.'

An amendment (9) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor
John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/'19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) Transfer responsibility for the management of the f450k Housing Advisory
Panel discretionary budget in the Housing Revenue Account to Community
Committees.'

An amendment ('10) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for201Bl19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A decrease of f 50k in the City Development budget through a reduction in the
Cultural Legacy budget.

b) A reduction of €50k in the Strategic Budget through a reduction to the cost of
full time trade union convenors

c) A reduction of f '150k to the Strategic Budget to reflect the parl year savings
from the withdrawal of double time overtime rates, replacing them with time
and a half.

d) An increase to the Communities and Environment budget of Ê250k to fund an
increase in the Wellbeing budget that is managed by the Community
Committees'

An amendment (11) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

r.l



a. A reduction of f '1 1 0k to the Resources and Housing directorate budget to be
achieved through the implementation of efficiencies in the revenue spending
on back office lT systems.

b. A reduction of f75k in the City Development budget due to a reduction in
energy costs as a result of fitting LED lights to street lighting columns.

c. An increase of f 1B5k to the City Development budgetto fund the prudential
borrowing costs of putting LED lights onto street lighting columns.'

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

d An injection of f3.2m into the capital programme, to be funded through
additional borrowing, to invest in LED street lighting.'

An amendment (12) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii)a to f and
accompanying tables as appropriate

a) A reduction of t1 9k to the Strategic Budget to fund the prudential borrowing
costs of investment in a rent to buy housing company model.

b) An increase of Ê'19k to the Strategic Budget funded by repayment from the
Local Housing Company.'

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection of Ê500k into the capital programme, to be funded through
additional borrowing, to invest in a rent to buy housing company model.'

An amendment (13) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection into the capital programme of Ê1.5m for an additional highways
maintenance programme to be funded through the re-phasing of the Capital
Programme and additional asset sales.'

An amendment (14) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 a to f
and accompanying tables as appropriate

j.1



a) An increase to the Housing Revenue Account of f400k through the realisation
of discounts from early payment to suppliers.

b) A reduction to the Housing Revenue Account budget through the removal of
charges to self-payers for the Sheltered Warden service.'

An amendment (15) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a. A reduction of t100k to the Strategic budget to reflect the part year savings
from the withdrawal of double time overtime rates, replacing them with time
and a half.

b. An increase of ['100k to the City Development budget to fund the clearing of
snow and ice on highways, especially around schools.'

An amendment (16) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection into the capital programme of f250k for grants for the provision of
more changing place facilities for people with profound and multiple
disabilities, to be funded through the re-phasing of the Capital Programme.'

An amendment ('17) was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor John Procter that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A reduction in the Strategic budget as a result of a t 100k reduction in the
budgeted contribution to the Council's general reserve.

b) An increase of f 100k in the Communities and Environment budget to create
an earmarked reserve to deal with fly tipping.'

An amendment (18) was moved by Councillor Golton, seconded by Councillor J

Bentley that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A reduction in the Strategic Budget of f91 4kby freezing increments for all
staff.

b) An increase of f200k to the Adults and Health budget to fund the
establishment of social care community assurance panels

c) An increase of [318k to the Adults and Health directorate to fund Admiral
Nurses.

d) An increase of f396k in the Strategic budget to reflect the impact of
introducing a rate relief scheme for local pharmacies.'

'i5



An amendment (19) was moved by Councillor Golton, seconded by Councillor J
Bentley that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/'19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) A reduction in the Strategic Budget as a result of a €29k reduction in the
budgeted contribution to the Council's general reserve.

b) A reduction of f400k in the Strategic Budget of t400k by freezing increments
for all staff.

c) An increase of f29k to the Children and Families directorate budget to fund
the prudential borrowing costs of building a residential home for children and
young adults with complex needs.

d) An increase of Ê400k in the Children and Families budget to provide sanitary
products to school children, for the alleviation of period poverty.'

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for201Bl19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection of f 1.6m into the capital programme in respect of the provision of
a new residential centre for children and young people with high level complex
needs.'

An amendment (20) was moved by Councillor Golton, seconded by Councillor J
Bentley that

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection of t50k into the Capital Programme for additional signage at
Merrion House, to reflect a change in its name to Alice Bacon House, funded
through re-phasing of the Capital Programme.'

An amendm ent (21) was moved by Councillor Golton, seconded by Councillor J
Bentley that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 atof
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) A reduction of î223k to the Strategic budget to be achieved through a
reduction in the cost of full-time Trade Union Convenors.

b) A reduction in the Strategic Budget as a result of a f 1 ,727k in the budgeted
contribution to the Council's general reserve.

c) A reduction of f264k to the Strategic budget through a pay freeze to all staff
earning above t50k.

d) A reduction of t"374k in the Strategic budget by freezing increments for all
staff.

e) A reduction of f1,076k in Section'106 balances which are held within the City
Development directorate.

f) An increase of f 1B6k to the Communities and Environment directorate budget
to fund the prudential borrowing costs of the Anaerobic Digester capital
scheme in 2018119.

16



g) An increase of L240k in the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
cessation of charges for the disposal of inert waste.

h) An increase of f 3,000k to the Communities and Environment budget [3,000k
to fund the expansion of the kerbside collection of food waste city wide.

i) An increase of f 23Bk to the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
kerbside collection of glass from 24k properties.'

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018i19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection of 14.29m into the capital programme in respect of the
development and implemeniation of an Anaerobic Digester.'

An amendm enI (22) was moved by Councillor Golton, seconded by Councillor J

Bentley that

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection of f500k in to the Capital Programme to establish a Local
Housing Company by providing a capital grant funded from Commuted
Sums.'

An amendment (23)was moved by Councillor Finnigan, seconded by Councillor
Leadley that

ln 7(i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7(ii) 2 a to f
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) An increase of t150k in the Strategic Budgetforthe Council's MICE
(Members lmprovement in the Community and Environment) scheme.

b) A reduction of t240k in the Resources and Housing budget to reflect a 31ok
reduction in the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Members.

c) An increase in the Communities and Environment budget of î.240k to fund the
cessation of charges for the disposal of inert waste.

d) A reduction in the Communities and Environment budget of f 300k by
reducing officer support to Community Committees.

e) An increase in the Strategic Budget of f '150k for a revenue contribution to
capital to the Council's Ward Based lnitiative (WBl)scheme in the Capital
Programme.'

An amendment (24)was moved by Councillor D Blackburn, seconded by Councillor
A Blackburn that

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection into the Capital Programme of f 1m for additional works on
collapsed gullies to be funded from the re phasing of the Capital Programme.'

1,7

,l
i:Ì:

irl

W::
i#.1.:,:
t*.4

&1
K:;

ffiii;È¡t



An amendment (25)was moved by Councillor D Blackburn, seconded by Councillor
A Blackburn that

ln 7 (iii) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the accompanying tables as
appropriate

a) An injection into the 2018119 capital programme of t150k for 500 replacement
litter bins to be funded from the re-phasing of the capital programme.'

An amendment (26) was moved by Councillor D Blackburn, seconded by Councillor
A Blackburn that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7(ii) 2 alof
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a. A reduction of t214k in the Resources and Housing Budget from a 28o/o

reduction in Special Responsibility Allowances for members
b. A reduction of t139k in the Resources and Housing Budget from a 9o/o

reduction in basic allowances for members
c. A reduction of t749k in the Strategic Budget to reflect the half year impact of

a 5% reduction in salaries above PO6 or equivalent
d. Within the Communities and Environment budget implement a 50p price

increase at Woodhouse Lane car park which will generate t130k in income
e. An increase of f 1BOk in the Communities and Environment Directorate to

fund an increase to the Community Committees Wellbeing budgets
f. An increase of [165k to the Communities and Environment budget

representing an increase to the budget of Community Committees to fund
local environmental projects

g An increase of f250k to the Communities and Environment budget for
Community Committees to fund the additional investment in the
Neighbourhood lmprovement Partnerships

h. An increase of f500k to the Communities and Environment budget to fund
additional investment in local parks and cemeteries

i. An increase of f 137k in the Communities and Environment budget to provide
additional resources for the Youth Activities Fund.'

An amendment(27) was moved by Councillor D Blackburn, seconded by Councillor
A Blackburn that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 a to f
and accompanying tables as appropriate.

a) A reduction in the Strategic budget through reducing the budgeied
contribution to the Council's General Reserve by t756k.

b) An increase of f150k in the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
cessation of charges for the bulky collection service.

c) An increase of î240k in the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
cessation of charges for inert waste.

d) An increase of f 366k to the Communities and Environment budget to fund
additional investment in local Streetscene Services.'

An amendment (28)was moved by Councillor M Dobson, seconded by Councillor C
Dobson that

'l ¡j



ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 a Io f
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) An increase of î.240k in the Communities and Environment Budget to fund the
cessation of charges for inert waste

b) An increase of Ê150k in the Communities and Environment Budgetto fund the
cessation of charges for the bulky collection service.

c) An increase of f 150k in the Communities and Environment budget to fund the
cessation of charges for replacement bins.

d) A reduction of t150k to the Communities and Environment budget by
reducing the promotion and marketing budget in Waste Management.

e) A reduction in the Strategic Budget as a result of a f390k reduction in the
budgeted contribution to the Council's lnvest to Save Reserve.'

An amendment (29) was moved by Councillor M Dobson, seconded by Councillor C
Dobson that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018/19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 atof
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) An increase of f 100k in the Adults and Health budgetto undertake a

feasibility study to develop a business case to bring Dementia Residential
Care back in house.

b) A reduction of f 36k in the Resources and Housing budget, by allowing no
inflationary increases on Members allowances.

c) A reduction in the Strategic Budget as a result of a Ê64k reduction in the
budgeted contribution to the Council's lnvest to Save Reserve.'

An amendment (30) was moved by Councillor M Dobson, seconded by Councillor C
Dobson that

ln 7 (i) after the words 'be approved' add 'subject to amendment to the council's
budget for 2018i19 as set out below and adjustments to the figures at 7 (ii) 2 atof
and accompanying tables as appropriate

a) A decrease in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget of f125k through
non implementation of the î2 per week increase in service charges for
tenants in Sheltered Housing.

b) An increase in the Housing Revenue Account budget of f125k through a
reduction in the budgeted revenue contribution to the HRA Capital
programme.'

Amendment 1 was carried and amendments 2 to 30 were declared lost and upon
being put to the vote it was

RESOLVED _

i) Revenue Budget

a)To agree that the revenue budget for 2018/19 totalling f510.9m be approved.
This means that the Leeds element of the council tax for 2018119 will increase by
2.99% plus the Adult Social Care precept of 2%. This excludes the police and fire
precepts which will be incorporated into the report to be submitted to Council on
Ihe 21't February 2018.

19

a:a

rå

þrl
&:l:,ift
l$i:ì,:

ffiiÌ:
#.]l
lät!:i
Ð:ii!

Ð:::r

Ë:i:r



b)To agree grants totalling f70k be allocated to parishes

c) To approve the strategy at Appendix 9 in respect of the flexible use of capital
receipts.

d) To agree with respect to the Housing Revenue Account that the following be
approved:

i) a reduction of 1ok in dwelling rents in non-Private Finance lnitiative areas.
ii) an increase of 3% in dwelling rents in PFI areas.
iii) an increase of 3.9% in district heating charges.
iv) that service charges for multi-story flats are increased by î2 per week.
v) that service charges for lowimedium rise properties are increased by 3.9%
vi) that the charge for tenants who benefit from the sheltered support service
currently paying f4 a week be increased to t6 per week.
vii) That any overall increase to tenants in respect of rents, service and
sheltered supporl charges will be no more than f5 per week.

ii)Council Tax

That it be noted that at the meeting on 1Oth January 2018, Council agreed the
following amounts for the year 2018i '19, in accordance with regulations made
under Sections 318(3) and 34(4) of the Local Government Finance Act '1992:-

a) 225,055.2 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)
Regulations 1992 (as amended) as its council tax base for the year.

2i)



b)Table 4: Taxbase Numbers 2018119

9^u!
t18l

Aberford and District
Allerton Bywater
Alwoodley
Arth in gto n

Austhorpe
Bardsey cum Rigton
Barwick in Elm et and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bram ham cum Oglethorpe
Bram hope and Carlton
C lifford
Collingham with Linton
D rig h lin gton
East Keswick
Gildersom e
Great and Little Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
K ip pax
Leds ham
Ledston
Micklefield
Morley
Otley
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
S hadwell
Swillington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
W alton
W etherby
W othersom e

77 3.8
1 ,429.3
3,6 50.9

284.7
25.4

1 ,126 .5

1,985.4
2,015.4

732.6
1 ,81 5.3

7 42.9
1,704.1
1 ,865.4

585.3
1,832.7

603.3
1,833.2
7 ,239.2
2,884.6

96.1
159.2
510.2

10,642.8
4,97L0

I 55.7
2,7 50.0

811.5
970.9
954.5
7 54.1
375.5
'1'l 6.9

4,707 .4

8.2

.)

being the amounts calculated by the Council in accordance with Regulation 6

of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for the year for
dwellings in those pafis of its area to which one or more special items relate.

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2018119 in accordance with Sections 314 to 36 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992:-

a) 82,173,81 1,030 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in
Section 314(2)(a) to (f) of the Act.

b) Ê1,870,338,831 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in
Section 314(3)(a) to (d) of the Act.

being the amount by which the aggregate at
2(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 2(b)

2't

c)€303,472,199



d)€1,348.434513

e) €1,922,982.00

f) €1,339.89

above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 314(a) of the Act, as its council
tax requirement for the year.

being the amount at2(c) above, divided by the
amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with Section 318(1) of
the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax
for the year.

being the aggregate amount of all special items
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.

being the amount at 2(d) above, less the result
given by dividing the amount at 2(e) above by
the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for
the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which no special item relates.

22



g)Table 5: Band D Prece Parish

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at2(f) above the amounts
of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's
area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b)above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 3a(3) of the Act, as the
basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which one or more special items relate.

Aberford and District
Allerton Byruater
Alwoodley
Arthington
Bardsey cum Rigton
Banruick in Elmet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bramham cum Oglethorpe
Bramhope and Carlton
Clifford
Collingham with Linton
Drighlington
East Keswick
Gildersome
Great and Little Preston
Harewood
Horsfoñh
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Micklefìeld
Morley
Otley
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
Shadwell
Swillington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
Walton
Wetherby

1,361.28
1,365.78
1,353.89
1,347.79
1,369.41
1,358.60
1,359.40
1,373.13
1,370.70
1,372.20
1,393.29
1 ,366.16
1,371.50
1,352.17
1,369.73
1,348.62
1,355.74
1,372.17
1,392.96
1,360.59
1,445.87
1,359.09
1,425.02
1,382.51
1,355.22
1,371.93
1,377.76
1,370.80
1,379.01
1,399.81
1,390.79
1,394.16



.,rrgand'A,
):,.liìt€i; Þ..:rt:,,

. Band'B':
,:.E,p' , B-aqd.C

tÞ
,,8¡,nd P,1.
.;,,::g ç¡: ,:.,

::¡,8ànd E,:::.

t.þ
.: Band F'rr

' .'.., Ë P',..:,:,,,

,, Band H -
:r,,,: i €:t,t.:t::li'1.

LEEDS EXCEPTPARTS
BELOW:

Parish of:

Aberford and Diskict
Allerton Bywater
Alwoodley
Arthìngton
Bardsey cum Rigton
Barwick in Elmet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bramham cum Oglethorpe
Bramhope and Cafton
Clifford
Collingham ûth Linton
Drighlington
East Keswick
Gildersome
Greatand Litue Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Micklefield
Morley
O0ey
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
Shadwell
Swillington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
Walton
Wetherby

893.26

907.52
s10.52
902.59
898.53
912.94
905.73
906.27
915.42
913.80
914.80
928.86
910.77
914.33
901.45
913.15
899.08
903.83
914.78
928.64
s07.06
963.91
906.06
950.01
s21 .67

903.48
914.62
91 8.51
913.87
919.34
933.21
927.19
929.44

1,042.14

1,O58.77

1,062.27
1,053.03
1,048.28
1,065.10
1,056.69
'1,057.31

1,067.99
1,066.10
1,067 .27
1,083.67
1,062.57
1,066.72
1 ,051 .69
1,065.35
1,048.93
1,054.46
1,067 .24
1,083.41

1,058.24
1,124.57
1,057.07
1,108.35
1,075.29
1,054.06
1,067.06
1,071.59
1,066.18
1,072.s6
1,088.7 4

1,081.73
1,084.35

'1 ,191.01

1 ,2 1 0.03
1 ,214 .03
1,203.46
1 ,198.04
1,217.25
1,207.64
1,208.36
1,220.56
1,218.40
1,219.73
1,238.48
1,214.36
1,219.11

1,201 .93
1,217.54
1,198.77
1 ,205.10
1 ,219.7 1

1 ,238.19
1,209.41
1,28s.22
1,208.08
1,266.68
1,228.90
1,204.64
1,219.49
1,224.68
1,218.49
1,225.79
1,244.28
1,236.26
1,239.2s

1,339,89

1,361.28
1,365.78
1,353.89
1,347.79
1,369.41
1,358.60
1,359.40
1 ,373.13
1,370.70
1,372.20
1,393.29
1,366.16
1,371.50
1,352.17
1,369.73
1,348.62
1,355.74
1,372.17
1,392.96
1,360.59
1,445.87
1,359.09
1,425.02
1,382.51
1,355.22
1,371 .93

1,377.76
1,370.80
1,379.01
1,399.81

1,390.73
1 ,394.16

1,663.79
1,669.29
1,654.75
1,647.30
1 ,673.72
1,660.51
1,661.49
1,678.27
1,675.30
1,677.13
1,702.91
l,669.75
1,676.28
1,652.65
1,674.11
1,648.31
1,657.02
1,677.10
1,702.51
1,662.94
1,767.17
1,661.11
1,741 .69

1,689.73
1,656.38
1,676.80
1,683.93
1,675.42
1,685.46
1 ,710.88
1,699.85
1,703.97

1.637.64

1,966.29
1,972.79
1,955.62
1,946.81
1,978.04
1,562.42
1,963.58
1,983.41
1,979.90
1,982.07
2,012.53
1,973.34
1,981.06
1 ,953.1 3
1,978.50
1,948.01
'1 ,958.29
1,982.02
2,012.05
1,965.30
2,088.48
1 ,963.13
2,058.36
1,996.96
1,957.54
l,981.68
1 ,990.10
1,980.04
1,991.90
2,021 .95

2,008.92
2,013.79

1,935.40 2,233.15

2,268.80
2,276.30
2,256 48
2,246.32

2,264.33
2,265.67
2,288.55
2,284.50
2,287.00
2,322.15
2,276.93
2,285.83
2,253.62
2,282.88
2,247.70
2,259.57
2,286.95
2,321 .60
2,267.65
2,409.78
2,265.15
2,375.03
2,304.18
?,258.70
2,286.55
2,296.27
2,284.67
2,298.35
2,333.02
2,317.98
2,323.60

2,679 78

2,722.56
2,731 .56
2,707.78
2,695.58
2,738.82
2,717.20
2,718.80
2,746.26
2,741 .40
2,744.40
2,786.58
2,732.32
2,743.00
2,704.34
2,739.46
2,697.24
2,711.48
2,744.34
2,785.92
2,721 .18
2,891 .74
2,718.18
2,850.04
2,765.02
2,710.44
2,743.86
2,755.52
2,741 .60
2,758.02
2,799.62
2,781 .58
2,788.32

h) Table 6: Leeds and Parish Precepts Excluding Police and Fire 2018119

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(f) and 2(g) above by
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is
appl¡cable to dwellings listed in a parlicular valuation band divided by the
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation
Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1)of the
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

That it be noted for the year 2018/19 that the Police and Crime Commissioner
and the Fire & Rescue Authority have issued the following precepts to the
Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below.

Table 7: Police and Fire Prece

J

Precepting Authority Band A
'Ê' p

rBand B
Êpl

Band C
Êp

Ban

Ê

an
..;
L.

B Band F

¿p
Band,G

€p
Band H

ÊÞ

Police & Crime Commissioner
West Yorkshire

West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue
Authority

108.6329

41 810639

126.7383

ß 779078

144 8438

55.747519

162 9493

62.715959

1 99. 1 603

76.652838

235.3712

90.58971 B

271.5822

104.526597

325.8986

1 25.431 918

24

2018119



4 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(h)
and 3 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, and having received the Fire & Rescue
Authority precept, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of
council tax for the year 2018119 for each of the categories of dwellings shown
below:

Table 8: Leeds and Parish Precepts lncluding Police and Fire 2018119

That, in accordance with section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act
1992, following the principles set out by the Secretary of State and in the
Referendums Relating to Council Tax lncreases (Principles) (England) Report
2018119, it be determined thai Leeds City Council's relevant basic amount of
council tax for the year 2018119 is not excessive
6 That the schedule of instalments for 2018/'19 for transfers to Leeds
City Council and payments to the Police and Crime Commissioner and the
Fire & Rescue Authority out of the Collection Fund be determined as set out
in Appendix ll of this report.

5

:::.

är

ëì. .,.
Sì,r:

ä-:l'.:
l*r'r.,:l

Þ:,rì
g:l
W:l:..4

K::ìs,
ìsta
Hí::l.ll

LEEDS EXCEPT PARTS
BELOW:

Aberford and Diskict
Allerton Bylvater
Alwoodley
Arthington
Bardsey cum Rigton
Barwick in EImet and Scholes
Boston Spa
Bramham cum Oglethorpe
Bramhope and Carlton
Clifford
Collingham with Linton
Drighlington
East Keswick
Gildersome
Great and Little Preston
Harewood
Horsforth
Kippax
Ledsham
Ledston
Micklefìeld
Morley
Otley
Pool in Wharfedale
Rawdon
Scarcroft
Shadwell
Sw¡llington
Thorner
Thorp Arch
Walton
Wetherby

Parish of:

1,043.70

'1 ,057.96
1,060.96
1,053.03
1,048.97
1,063.38
'l ,056.'1 7

1,056.71
1,065.86
1,064.24
1,065.24
1,079.30
1,061 .21

1,064.77
1,051.89
1,063.59
1,049.52
1,054.27
1,065.22
1,079.08
1,057.50
1 ,1 '14.35

1,056.50
1,100.45
1,072.11
1,053.92
1,065.06
1,068.95
1,064.31
1,069.78
1,083.65
1,077.63
1,079.88

1,217 .66

1,234.29
1,237.79
1,228.55
1,223.80
1,240.62
1,232.21
1,232.83
1,243.51
1,241 .62
1,242.79
1,259.1 I
1,238.09
1,242.24
1,227 .21

1,240.87
1,224.45
1,229.98
1,242.76
1,258.93
1,233.76
1,300.09
1,232.59
1,283.87
1,250.81
1,229.s8
1,242.s8
1 ,247 .11

1,241 70
1,248.08
1 ,264.26
1,257 .25
1,259.87

1,391.60

1,410.62
1,414.62
1 ,404.O5
1,398.63
1,417.84
1,408.23
1,408.95
1,421 .15
1,418.99
1,420.32
1,439.07
1 ,414 .95
1,419.70
1,402.52
1,418.13
1,399.36
'l ,405.69
1,420.30
1,438.78
1,410.00
'r ,485.81
1,408.67
1,467.27
1 ,429.49
1 ,405.23
1 ,420.08
1,425.27
1,41908
1,426.38
1,444 87
1,436.85
1,439.84

1,565.56

1,586.95
1,591.45
1,579.56
1,573.46
1,595.08
1,584.27
1,585.07
1,598.80
1,596.37
1,597.87
1,618.96
1,591.83
1 ,597.17
1,577.84
1,595.40
1,574.29
1,581 .41

1,597.84
1 ,618.63
1,586.26
1 ,671 .54
1,584.76
1,650.69
1 ,608.18
1,580.89
1,597.60
1,603.43
1,596.47
1,604.68
1 ,625.48
1,616.46
1 ,619.83

1,913.45

1,939.60
1,945.10
1,930.56
1s23.11
1,949.53
1,936.32
1,937.30
1,954.08
1,951.11
1,952.94
1,978.72
1,945.56
1,952.09
1,928.46
1,949.92
1,924.12
1,932.83
1p52.91
1,978.32
r,938.75
2,042.98
1,936.92
2,017.50
1,965.54
1,932.19
1,952.61
1 ,959 .7 4
1,951 .23

1,961 .27

1,986.69
1,975.66
1,979.78

2,261 .36

t aot )F

2,298.75
2,281 .58
2,272.77
2,304.00
2,288.38
2,289.54
2,309.37
2,305.86
2,308.03
2,338.49
2,299.30
2,307.02
2,279.09
2,304.46
2,273.97
2,284.25
2,307.98
2,338.01
2,291 .26

2,414.44
2,289.09
2,384.32
2,322.92
2,283.50
2,307.64
2,316.06
2,306.00
2,317.86
2,347.91
a a1À oo

2,335.75

2,609.26

2,644.91
2,652.41
2,632.59
2,622.43
2,658.46
2,640.44
2,641 .78
2,664.66
2,660.61
2,663.11
2,698.26
2,653.04
2,661 .94
2,629.73
2,658.99
2,623.81
2,635.68
2,663.06
2,697 .71

2,643.76
2,785.89
2,641 .26
2,751 .14
2,680.29
2,634.81
2,662.66
2,672.38
2,660.78
2,674.46
2,709.13
2,694.09
2,699.71

3,131.1 1

3,173.89
3,182.89
3,'1 59.11
3,146.91
3,'r 90.1 5
3,168.53
3,170.13
3,197.59
3,192.73
3,19s.73
3,237.91
3,183.65
3,194.33
3,155.67
3,190.79
3,148.57
3,'1 62.81
3,195.67
3,237.25
3,172.51
3,343.07
3,169.51
3,301.37
3,21 6.35
3,161 .77
3,195.19
3,206.85
3,192.93
3,209.35
3,250.95
3,232.91
3,239.65

25



iii)Capital Programme Update 2017 -2020

a)That the attached capital programme for 2018-2021 totalling î.1,472.3m,
including the revised projected position for 2017118, as presented in
Appendix F of the report be approved.

b) That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2018/19 as set out in
Appendix D of the report be approved.

iv)Treasury Management Strategy 2018119

a) That the borrowing limits for 2017118,2018119,2019/20 and 2020121 be set
as detailed in Section 3.4of the submitted reportand the changes to both
the Operational Boundary and the Authorised limits be noted.

b) That the treasury management indicators for 2017118, 2018119, 2019120
and 2020121 be set as detailed in Section 3.5 of the submitted report.

c) That the investment limits for 2017118,2018119,2019120 and 2020121 be
set as detailed in Section 3.6 of the submitted report

d) That the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement be adopted.

On the requisition of Councillor Ogilvie and G Latty the voting on all amendments and
the (substantive) Budget motion was recorded as follows;

Amendment 1 in the name of Councillor J Blake

YES _ 59

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Finnigan, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen,
P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

NO-0

ABSTAIN _ 32

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Flynn, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty,
Lay, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

Amendment 2 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 30

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, Buckley, Campbell, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn,
Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, J Procter, Robinson,
Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood.

26



NO-56

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Gabriel, Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen,
P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, Illingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood,
J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan,
Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner,
Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 5

A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Dunn, Leadley and Wilford

Amendment 3 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 35

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins,
Downes, Dunn, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P

Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford,
Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSÏAIN _ 2

C Dobson and M Dobson

Amendment 4 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 32

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins C
Dobson, M Dobson
Downes, Flynn, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter,
Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-57

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J

McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan,
Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Varley,
Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

27



ABSTAIN _ 2

Dunn and Finnigan

Amendment 5 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 35

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, D Blackburn, Buckley, Campbell,
Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins C Dobson, M
Dobson,
Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty,
Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford,
Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 2

A Blackburn and Dunn

Amendment 6 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES - 22

B Anderson, C Anderson, Buckley, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins,
Elliott, Finnigan, Gettings, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, J Procter,
Robinson, Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Gafthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 15

J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby,
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Golton, Lay, Leadley and Wilford

ao



Amendment 7 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES - 26

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Beniley, Buckley, Campbell, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cohen, Cleasby, Collins, Downes, Golton, Flynn, Harrand,
Lamb, G Latty, Lay, P Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilkinson
and Wood.

NO-59

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Finnigan, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen,
P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 6

A Blackburn, D Blackburn, C Dobson, M Dobson, Dunn and Wilford

Amendment B in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 31

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, Buckley, Campbell, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn,
Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson,
Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-56

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Gabriel, Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen,
P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood,
J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan,
Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner,
Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 4

A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Dunn and Wilford

Amendment 9 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES - 24

B Anderson, C Anderson, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, Elliott, Flynn, Gettings, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P

Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and
Wood.

29



NO-66

Akhtar, Arif, J Bentley, S Bentley, Blake, Bruce, Campbell, Chapman, Charlwood,
Cleasby, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, C Dobson, M Dobson, Downes,
Finnigan, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Golton, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P

Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Lay, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe,
Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor,
Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell,
Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 1

Dunn

Amendment 10 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES - 30

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, Buckley, Campbell, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Cafter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn,
Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, J Procter, Robinson,
Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-56

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, C
Dobson, Gabriel, Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon

ABSTAIN _ 5

A Blackburn, D Blackburn, M Dobson, Dunn and Wilford

Amendment 11 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 32

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Flynn, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay,
Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and
Wood.

NO-57

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J
McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan,
Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Varley,
Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

30



ABSTAIN - 2

Dunn and Finnigan

AmendmenÍ. 12 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES - 1B

B Anderson, C Anderson, Buckley, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins,
Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson,
Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-58

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey Finnigan
Elliott, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P

Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, Jarosz, Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 15

J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Golton, lqbal, Lay and Wilford

Amendment 13 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 28

B Anderson, C Anderson, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, C Dobson, M Dobson, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn,
Gettings, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson,
Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 9

J Bentley, S Bentley, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, Downes, Dunn, Golton and Lay

31



Amendment 14 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 22

B Anderson, C Anderson, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Leadley, J
Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO_58

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Finnigan, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen,
P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood,
J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan,
Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Varley,
Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 11

J Bentley, S Bentley, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, C Dobson, M Dobson, Downes,
Dunn, Golton and Lay.

Amendment 15 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES - 1B

B Anderson, C Anderson, Buckley, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins,
Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson,
Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-57

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey Elliott,
Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J
McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan,
Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Varley,
Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 16

J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Finnigan, Golton, Lay, Leadley and Wilford

Amendment 16 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 37

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins,
Davey, C Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton,
Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson,
Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

i:
f
K,r
&i,.l

ffi:¡

Rì
Wi:1

&:ti
Ër.''l
iì].ì :



NO-53

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _,1

Dunn

Amendment 17 in the name of Councillor Andrew Carter

YES _ 28

B Anderson, C Anderson, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, C Dobson, M Dobson, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn,
Gettings, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson,
Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllíngworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 9

J Bentley, S Bentey, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, Downes, Dunn, Golton and Lay

Amendment 1B in the name of Councillor S Golton

YES - 1O

J Bentley, S Bentley, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, C Dobson, M Dobson, Downes,
Golton and Lay

NO-58

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.



ABSTAIN _ 23

B Anderson, C Anderson, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, Dunn, Finnigan, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P

Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood

Amendment '19 in the name of Councillor S Golton

YES - 1O

J Bentley, S Bentley, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, C Dobson, M Dobson, Downes,
Golton and Lay
NO-58

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 23

B Anderson, C Anderson, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, Dunn, Finnigan, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P
Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood

Amendment 20 in the name of Councillor S Golton

YES_11

J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby,
Downes, Golton, Lay and Wilford

NO-59

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Elliott, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame,
Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood,
A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis,
Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie,
Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell,
Tunnicliffe, Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 21

B Anderson, C Anderson, Buckley, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins,
Dunn, Finnigan, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Leadley, J Procter,
Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood

Amendment 21 in the name of Councillor S Golton

YES_B

J Bentley, S Bentley, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, Downes, Golton and Lay
.i

.:.::

,t
ll:il
'.:]..'1

ill

r:¡

::.::

':a

34



NO-60

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Elliott, Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame,
Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood,
A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R
Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash,
Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler,
Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 23

B Anderson, C Anderson, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins, Dunn, Finnigan, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P

Latty, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood

Amendmen|22in the name of Councillor S Golton

YES _ 31

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Flynn, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, J
Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO_58

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Elliott,
Gabriel, Garthwaite, Gettings, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde,
lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,Khan, Leadley, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven,
Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique,
Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe,
Varley, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 2

Dunn and Finnigan

Amendment 23 in the name of Councillor R Finnigan

YES - ,17

J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby,
Downes, Dunn, Elliott, Finnigan, Gettings, Golton, Lay, Leadley, Varley and Wilford

NO-72

Akhtar, B Anderson, C Anderson, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Buckley, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Charlwood, Cohen, Collins, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey,
Flynn, Gabriel, Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen,
Hamilton, Harland, Harper, Harrand, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain,
Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, J Lewis, R Lewis,
Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie,
J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, tì.

A.
ffil:l

W¡

ffii:

Wiiì

$:]]:
1li::.r



Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wadsworth, Wakefield,
Walshaw, Wilkinson, Wood and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 2

C Dobson and M Dobson

AmendmenI24 in the name of Councillor D Blackburn

YES _ 36

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Cafter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Harrand,
Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley,
Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Gafthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 1

Dunn

Amendment 25 in the name of Councillor D Blackburn

YES - 35

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G
Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley, Wadsworth,
Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ 2

Dunn and Downes

i
Rr:
ffi.r
s,,..¡
F.È.il:i;

ffij¡
Klra
wi:::
ls*¡
&;::j
g.:l

36



Amendment 26 in the name of Councillor D Blackburn

YES_11

A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, C Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan,
Gettings, Leadley, Varley and Wilford,

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 26

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, Buckley, Campbell, Amanda Carter,
Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, Dunn, Flynn, Golton, Harrand,
Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Wilkinson, Wadsworth
and Wood.

Amendment2T in the name of Councillor D Blackburn

YES - 36

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A, Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Harrand,
Lamb, Lay, G Latty, P Latty, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley,
Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _,1

Dunn

Amendment 28 in the name of Councillor M Dobson

YES _ 37

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton,
Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson,
Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

!ì: .

ú, :,

ìÈ:ìì
F,r!
i*t.:..:
lS'rì'l¡g;:)::

iK:r,i
fiå:l
H¡:i
K.;::i
ffi:K}
A!:r':l



NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smaft, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw, and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ O

Amendment 29 in the name of Councillor M Dobson

YES _ 37

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton,
Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson,
Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw, and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - O

Amendment 30 in the name of Councillor M Dobson

YES _ 37

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Dunn, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton,
Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson,
Varley, Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

NO-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw, and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN _ O

.iÕ



92

Substantive motion in the name of Cllr J Blake

YES _ 54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw, and
Yeadon.

NO-2

C Dobson, M Dobson

ABSTAIN _ 21

C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman,
Cleasby, Collins, Downes, Dunn, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Lay,
Leadley, Stephenson, Varley and Wilford.

Minutes of the Executive Board
The Lord Mayor informed Council that there was no time available to debate the
Executive Board minutes.

Councillor Blake moved that the minutes be received in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 2.2(i), seconded by Councillor Ogilvie.

An amendment was moved by Councillor J Bentley, seconded by Councillor
Campbell

To add the following at the end of item B:

'To ask the Executive Board to reconsider the decision in relation to 'lmproving
standards in the private rented sector - consideration for selective licensing',
contained in minute 141 of the Executive Board minutes of 7th February 2018'

A second amendment was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by
Councillor Robinson

To add the following at the end of item B:

To ask the Executive Board to reconsider the decision in relation to the 'Financial
Health Monitoring 2017118 - Month 9' Report contained at minute 148 of the
Executive Board minutes of 7 February 2018. Council is concerned that debt levels,
aIL2.4bn including PFl, in both the medium term and beyond are becoming
unsustainable. Therefore Council asks Executive Board to consider additional
measures to monitor the Council's debt levels as part of the regular financial health
monitoring reports that come to Executive Board.

Council also calls for a wider formal dialogue with appropriate scrutiny boards into
the implications of the current debt levels held by Leeds City Council.

Upon being put to the vote both amendments (reference back x 2)were declared lost
and upon being put to the vote it was :a:

i::.

$.1
trr:i

ì*!
lÞ::a

ffilrt:

i&iii1

lä{
RiJ
#41ìi

39



RESOLVED - That the minutes be received in accordance with Council Procedure
Rule 2.2(i).

On the requisition of Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor G Latty the voting
on both amendments (reference back x 2) were recorded as follows;

Reference back in name of Cllr J Bentley

Yes -18

J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Campbell, Chapman, Cleasby, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Gettings, Golton, Leadley, Lay, Varley
and Wilford,

No- 54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smad, E ïaylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw, and
Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 19

B Anderson, C Anderson, Buckley, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Cohen, Collins,
Dunn, Flynn, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, J Procter , Robinson, Stephenson
Wadsworth, Wilkinson and Wood

Reference back in name of Cllr Andrew Carter

Yes -36

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Andrew Carter, Chapman, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, C
Dobson, M Dobson, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn, Gettings, Golton, Harrand,
Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Lay, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson, Stephenson, Varley,
Wadsworth, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood

No-54

Akhtar, Arif, Blake, Bruce, Charlwood, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Gabriel,
Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland,
Harper, Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz,
Khan, J Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Macniven, Maqsood, J McKenna, S McKenna,
Mulherin, Nagle, Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby,
Smart, E Taylor, Towler, Truswell, Tunnicliffe, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw, and
Yeadon.

Abstain - '1

Dunn

Council rose at 5.05 pm

40



::.,

i:ì.

ið.:l
E:i
1*.:ì

$ri&¡
Ri.;g:t
ss:ì
ß[:ì!
þ:
Ftl:ì

41



)i!. :å,
iå,
i$:l

ffi:ì
ffìl.r:
K;:
Þ,';
Ë::ìj
fti.::ì
€i::il

if",...i


